
RESOLUTION NO. 11353

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF ORANGE AMENDING THE CITYWIDE PAY
SCHEDULE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF CALIFORNIA CODE OF
REGULATIONS, TITLE 2, SECTION 570.5.

WHEREAS, the City of Orange, hereinafter referred to as “City”, contracts with the
California Public Employees’ Retirement System to provide retirement benefits for its employees;
and

WHEREAS, per California Code of Regulations, Title 2, Section 570.5, the City must
abide by the California Government Code when establishing and reporting compensation for its
employees; and

WHEREAS, the attached Citywide Pay Schedule must meet the following requirements;
must be duly approved and adopted by the employer’s governing body in accordance with
requirements of applicable public meeting laws, identifies the position title of every employee
position, shows the pay rate for each position, indicates the time base for each pay rate, is posted
at the office of the employer or immediately accessible for public review during normal business
hours or posted on the employer’s internet website, indicates an effective date and date of any
revisions, is retained by the employer and available for public inspection for a period not less than
five years, and does not reference another document in lieu of disclosing the pay rate; and

WHEREAS, on August 10, 2021, the City Council approved the First Amendment to the
Agreement for Employment of the City Attorney in recognition of the City Attorney’s dedicated
service and performance. This agreement agreed to increase the City Attorney’s salary in
accordance with the Executive Management Terms of Employment, which established, by
Resolution, that the salary for the City Attorney be established at 5% higher than the highest paid
Department Head.  The resulting salary adjustment is a 4% increase from the previous salary of
$20,232 per month to $21,053 per month. This salary adjustment has been incorporated into the
attached Salary Schedule; and

  NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Orange
that Resolution No. 11338 is hereby rescinded and the attached revised Citywide Pay Schedule,
effective August 10, 2021, is approved and incorporated.

ADOPTED this 14th day of September 2021.

_________________________________
    Mark A. Murphy, Mayor, City of Orange

ATTEST:

____________________________________
Pamela Coleman, City Clerk, City of Orange



STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF ORANGE )
CITY OF ORANGE )

  I, PAMELA COLEMAN, City Clerk of the City of Orange, California, do hereby certify
that the foregoing Resolution was duly and regularly adopted by the City Council of the City of
Orange at a regular meeting thereof held on the 14th day of September 2021, by the following vote:

  AYES:  COUNCIL MEMBERS:
  NOES:  COUNCIL MEMBERS:
  ABSENT:    COUNCIL MEMBERS:
  ABSTAINED:  COUNCIL MEMBERS:

____________________________________
Pamela Coleman, City Clerk, City of Orange

Attachment: Citywide Pay Schedule - 2021












	RESOLUTION NO. 11353
	A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ORANGE AMENDING THE CITYWIDE PAY SCHEDULE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 2, SECTION 570.5.


